Maine law.
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YOLUME THE SECOND. 

Page. ' 
463 Line 7 of page, dele the word whole 
464 ·Sec. 8 L. 12 of Sec. for lawns read 'town 
484 27 6 at the' end of the line insert the 

word Ihat 
492 43 11 rifter the word owing insert 10 
496 47 25 for duly read body 
500 54 3 at the end of the line dele the 
506 7, 6 after the word 0>' dele 10 
515 L. 28 of p. for highway read highways 
517 S. 16 L. 11 of S. after the word be insertlhe 
518 18 9 for of read or 
520 23 11 before the word p"oprielo,'s in-

sert the 
523 L. 6 of p. after the word person insert of 
52:3 last for cannot read can 
526 9 for laws read law 
533 16 for assessments read assessment 
534 13 for appears read appear 
535 4 at the end of the line insert of 
535 3 from bat.tam of p. for causes read cause 
537 S. 12 L. 2 of S. farin read of 
539 L. 11 of p. between the words Ihe and day should 

be a'--' . 
539 15 for where read wherein . 
543 S. 18 L. 13 of S. dele Ihe before the word said 
545 21 7 for and read or 
546 1 6 for Ihis read Ihus 
547 2 7 for this read thus 
547 2 11 for in capacity read incapacity 
553 L. 2 of p. at the end of the line insert such 
556 S. 1 L. 18 of p. for master read masters 
557 L. 1.S,af p. for in read of 
560 S. 7 L. 4 afS. for Court of Sessions read Courts 

of Sessions 
566 1 7 for every read any 
570 9 5 after the word them iasert as 
572 12 5 after the word fine insert of 
573 1 3 for and read or 
576 L. 18 of p. for pounds read ounces 
576 last line of the page dele and 
591 S. 5 L. '2 of S. before tbe word action iasert an 
592 3 3 for time read times 
601 L. 11 afp. at the end of the line insert drawn 

. After p. 604 read p. '605' iastead of' 506' 
604 S. 12 L. 2 of S. after the word passing insert on 
606 for Sec. 14 read Sec. 16 
608 S. 22 L. 5 of S. for monies read money 
610 3 18 dele any 
614 4 4 farfunnel readfund 
617 L. 5 of the page dele a ' . 
617 S. 1 L. 6 of S. for purpose read purposes 
62l 1 9 for sud, Tead said 
622 3 16 for or read on 
624 2 12 after the word "eturns insert as 
626 3 6 before the word Cashier insert the 
631 4 '3 before the end '!f' the S. for COUl·S. read 

coa'1"se 
634 16 5 of S. for inspecled read 1minspeeted 
635· 17' last for aHd read or 

.638 L. 9 of p. for and read 0" /; 

642 7 dele who 
643 S. 4 L. 6. of S. dele are after and 
650 4 14 before the word also insert as 
656 12 3 for on read or 
B;;S in the title, after th" word .ilclinsertfo,· 

Page. 
663 S. 2 L. 6 of S. dele of 
666 5 2 after the word Governor insert, 

and Council 
666 5 last for his read Ihe 
667 L. 3 of the page, dele who 
668 S. 10 L.' 1 of S. for where read when 
669 L' 3 of p. for eJfect read.airect 
670 S. 5 L. 7 of S. for the read such 
671 L. 2 of p. lorin read on 
672 S. 9 L. 3 of S. for make read mark 
672 11 2 for and "ead or 
672 11 8. before the word eacldnsertfor 
674 2 7 betore the word d1"1)ing insert Ihe 
676.L. 5 afp. for not read none 
677 4 for qualin) read quantity 
681 Sec. 4 last line of Sec. after the word awne,. insert 

or owners 
682 Sec. 5 L. 2 of Sec. dele away 
684 '2 3 for gala read gala 
686 4 2 fa1" on read or 
687 3 6 before the word stamped in, 

'·sert 'fwt 
68S L. 24 of p. before the word alms at the begin-

n~ng of thE: line insert the 
694 L. 15 of p. after the word shall iusert aisQ 
694 16 after the WOl"d of insert Ihe 
695 12 lor usage read usages 
716 8 for fixed read aJjixed 
723 6 from bottom of p. dele in 
734 Sec. 51 L. 4 of Sec. before the word auditi('g 

insert the . 
·742 L. 4 of p. after the word orders insert, to be 
741 L. ;3 fraUl bottalO of p. before the word "<Juso 

insert shall 
745 Sec. 1 L. " of Sec. before the lVard good insert six 
746 2 15 betore tbe word advice dele Ihe 
751 5' 11 for owners reau olDner 
751 5 15 for taking read laken 
7&1 5 25 for owners read owner 
753 8 23 for spa,'s read spar 
754 10 3 after the word Or insert any 
758 L. 2 of p. for saies read sal. 
759 24 for minor read minors 
76[ 19 for another read any other 
761 last dele other 
762 22 before the word fish insert any 
766 6 after the word notice insert is 
766 Sec. 5 L. 6 of Sec. 101' damages read damage 
769 4 14 dele to the 
772 first word of the p. for damage read damages 
774 Sec. 2 L. 7 of Sec. for and read or 
774 2 14 for any read eve,'y . . 
775 1 3 farpaasing read passing 
iii L~ 17 of p. for these read their 
7S0 14 for ninth read twenty ninth 
7&0 35 for su"teenth read seventeenth 
788 25 for eight read eighth 
790 28 . after the wow .!:let insert providing 
791 13 alter the word for dele the 
791 14 after the IVard idle dele and 
7.93 5 for gala read gala 
793 27 after the word .fict dele for , 
797 4, at the end of the line for eight rea,d 

eighlh , 
SOS 34 fOl'from read upon 



ASSEss~mN'r AND COLLECTION OJ; TAXES, 

CHAPTER CXVJ. 

An Act concerning the Assessment and Collection of Taxes, 

AS50SEO:S to be SEC. 1. BE it en~cted by the S~nate and HOl/se of Repn-
chosen 10 each . . . 
towD,anmially, sentatwes, m Lcg~slat1lTe assembled, That annually at the 

Oath. 

same meeting when other town officers are chosen by the 
respective towns in this State, there shall be chosen by the 
qualified voters then present and voting, or the major part 
of them, three or five meet persons, to be Assessors of all 
such rates and taxes 'as the Legislature shall order and ap­
point such town to pay, ,towards the chargesof the Govern­
ment within the space of one year fr0In the choice of such As­
sessors, unless the warrant, for the assessment ~hall not be by 
them received before the first day of March succeeding, and 
in case of its being ,received afterwards, it shall be delivered 
to their successors in office, who sIlall be under the same 
obligations to make the assessment as their predecessors 
would have been under, if they had seasonably received the 
same, who shall also be the Assessors of county and town 
taxes; and each Assessor so chosen or appointed as hei'e­
in after prescribed, shall within the space of seven days next 
after being notified thereof, be sworn before a Justice of 
th~ Peace, or before the town Clerk, to the faithful dis-
charge of his duty, in the form following: You A. B. one 
of the Assessors for the of C. for the year ensuing, 
do swear, that you will proceed equally and impartially, ac­
cording to your best skill and j~dgment, in assessing and ap­
portioning all such rates and taxes as you may, according 
to law, be directed to assess and apportion during that time. 

To assess the So help yD1l GOD. And the Assessors so chosen and sworn 
polls and es- h II d ' h' h h ' d ' 
tates within S all assess the po s an estates WIt In suc town t ell' ill;!, 

thoir town,~c, proportion of any tax according to the rules 'in the Act for 
of any tax hud, ' " , 
~,~, ,and com- raising the same, and in this Act, and make perfect lists 
nut lIst to con- . I·, 

stable, with thereof under theu' hand;;, or the hands of the major part of 
warrant, ~c" them, and commit the same,to the Constable or Constables, 

Collector or Collectors of their town, if any there be, other­
wise to the Sheriff, or his deputy, with a warrant under their 
hand~ in the form hereinafter directed, and return a, certifi­
cate thereof to the Treasurer of this State, for the time be-
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ing, with the name.of the officei' to whom they shall have 
committed the same assessment, with a warrant as aforesaid 
to collect: and the said Assessors shall also have their as­
sessment recorded in the town book, or leave an exact copy 
thereof by them. signed, with the town Clerk, or file such 
copy in the AssessOI:s office where any such ,is kept, before 
the same shall be committed to an officer to collect, and at 

471 

the same time shall lodge in the said Clerk's office the in- ~o ;:::.~~~~[ 
voice or valuation, or a copy thereof, from whence the rates a~d valuation 

. " . ' with lawn 
or assessments are made, that the mhabrtants or others rat- clerk. . . 

€d may inspect the same; and if any Assessor, after being Pe';lalty for re-

h d iii d 1 h h· f' A ,', h fusma to be 
C osen an not e to ta {e t e oat 0 an ssessor m t e swor~ as as' 

way and manner other town officers are notified and sum- hsessor, and 
. ow l'ecover· 

moned, shall neglect to appe?.l', or appearing shall refuse to ed, 

be sworn, he shall forfeit and pay the sum of fifteen dollars 
for the use of the town, to be recovered by their Treasurer, 
before the Circuit Cour,t of Common Pleas for the county 
in which such town lies, by complaint: Provided always, 
That it shall be ill the power of the Circuit Court of Com­
mon Pleas for the same county, upon reasonable eXCuse 
made to them by any Assessor that shall refuse to accept as 
aforesaid, to remit, if they see cause, the penalty aforesaid. 
And the Selectmen of every such town, when anyone or Vacancy to 'be 

more of the Assessors so chosen shall refuse as aforesaid, filled, 

shall forthwith, after notice thereof, summon a meeting of the 
qualified voters of such town to choose an Assessor or Asses-
sors in the room of such Assessor or Assessors so refusing, 
which voters, so assembled, shall accordingly choose so 
many Assessors as shall be wanting to complete the num-
ber which the town at the time of the first choice voted 
should be elected. And said complaint in substance shall be 
as follows: 

To the Justices of the Circuit Court of Common Pleas Form of com, 

for the county of . , to be held at within and for plaint a,,~insl 
person retus .. 

the county aforesaid, on the , Tuesday.pf next, ing to be 
sworn a3 as£e!:· 

complains A. B. Treasurer of the of tha t C. D. SOl', 

of [addition] on the day of last, was duly and 
legally chosen by the qualified ,voters of the said ; to 
serve as an Assessor thereof; and that the said C. D. was no­
tified to take the oath of that office as the law directs; yet 
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be assessors 
in certain 
cases. 
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the said C. D. has for the space of seven days ailei' being 
notified as afor~said, neglected, and still neglects to take 
the said oath, whereby he hath forfeited the sum of fifteen· 
dollars for the use of. the said· ; wherefore yom com­
plainant prays that a warrant of distl'ess may be issued 
against. the said C. D. for the forfeitme aforesaid, in form 
and manner as the la; directs: Dated at the· 
day of Anno Domini, 182 A. B. Treasurer. 

And the same form, mutatis mutandis, may be used in 
the recovery of any penaJty which may be incmred by any 
person chosen as a town or plantation officer, who shall ne­
glect to take the oath of office as required by law. 

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That if any town shall not 
choose Assessors as aforesaid, .01' if so many of them RO 

chosen shall refuse to accept, as that there shall not be such 
a number of them as any town shall vote to· be the Asses­
sors thereof, then th~ Selectmen of such town shall be, and 
hereby are declared and appointed the Assessors thereof; 
and everyone. of them shall be duly SWOI;n to the discharge 

Pay of asse:;. of the trust; and each Assessor shall be· paid out of the 
sors. town Treasury one dollar for each whole day he shall be 

necessarily employed in that service. 
Towns nea • SEC. 3. Be it further enacted, That if any town shall ne· 
lecting to 0 • 

. choose asses. gleet to make chOIce of Selectmen or Assessors, the said de-
sors or select.· fault being made known unto the Circuit Court of Common 
men, liable to .. 
nne; and Pleas within the same county, such town shall forfeit and pay 
court of ses· . d' hr h d d d II I h . sions to ap. a sum not excee illg t ee un re 0 . ars, nor ess t an one 
f~~~ asses· hundred dollars, as the said Comtshall order, for the use 

tJjeir duty. 

of this State; and in such case, as also where neither the 
Selectmen nor Assessors chosen by any town, sha1(~ccept 
the trust, or having accepted the trust shall not perform their 
duty, the Court of Sessions in the same county shall be, and 
hereby are empowered to nominate and appoint three or 
more sufficient freeholders· within such county, to be Asses­
sors of the rates or taxes in such town as aforesaid, which 
. .i\.ssessors so appointed, after being duly sworn, shall assess 
the polls and estates within such town, . their due propor­
tion to any tax, according to law, together with the aforesaid 
penalty where the town makes default as aforesaid, and 
such additional sum as shall answer their own reasonable 
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charges for time and expense ill the said service, not ex~ 
ceeding one:dollar and fifty cents per day· fur each man so 
employed; and having· made such assessment, shall"issue a 
warrant undel; theirhands for collecting. the same, 'and trans­
mit a certificate thereof to the Treasurer, with the na~e of 
the officer to whom they shall commit the same to be col-

4;;3 

lected; arid such Assessors' shall be paid their charges. as their c~arg~s 
b 'd h b' d' d d ill d b how paid. " a ovesal ,t e same elOg a . Juste an cert e y two or. 

more JustiCes of the Court, by IV hom they were appointed 
Assessors; urider their hands, out of the public T:l'easury, by 
warrant from. the Governor, with the advice and consent 
of Council. 

SEC. 4. Be it fitrlher enacted:, That the Treasurer of this' State treasur. 
I· . er to send war-

State shall send such warrants as he shall from time· to time rants, for as_ 
be ordered to issue, for the assessing any rate or tax,inclos- ~~s;:"k!~es, 
ed to the Sheriff of each respective county, who is required 
immediately to dispose of and transmit "the same unto toe 
Assessors of the severaf towns and plantations ·within such 
county, according to the directions thereof. 

SEC. 5.' Be it fU1'lher enacted, That all Assessors chosen AmssorS"' 
. , chosen or ap-

or appointed as aforesaid shall duly observe all such war- pointed, to 

d · 'h' f h' ffi h' h 11 ' . obey treasur-rants as urrng t e tIme 0 t elr 0' ce t ey sa· receIve cr's warrants. 

from the Treasurer of this Stale pursuant to any Act or Acts 
made and passed by the Legislature of this· State, for the 
assessing and apportioning anYTate or tax upon the inhab-
itants or estates within 'the town, whereof they are Assessors, 
on pain that the Assessors of any tewn failing of their duty . 

• • Forfel1lU"e for 
reqUIred by such warrant of the Treasurer, shall forfeIt and delinquency, 

pay the full sum ill such warrant mentioned,' to be by them 
assessed, to the use of the State, which shall be levied by 
distress and sale of the estates real and personal, of such de-
.ncient Assessors, by warrant from the Treasurer, directed to 
the Sheriff of the county, or his deputy, in which such town and how co)' 

lies; and the Treasurer is hereby authorized and ,required lected. , 

in such case, ex officio, to issue his warrant requiring the 
Sheriff or his dep-uty to levy the said sums accordingly; and 
for want of estate to take the bodies of such deficient Asses-
sors, and imprison them until they pay the same; which 
warrant the Sheriff or his deputy is hereby empowered and 
required to execute accordingly. And th.e Court of Sessions 

VOL. II. 3 
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qourt of Ses- in the'countywheie such deficient Assessors dwell; shall be, 
~~i':t ~~h:fs- in ~nd hereby are directed and empowered forthwith to ap­
place of delin' po~t other meet persons to be Assessors.of such rates or 
quent asses- '.' 
80rs. taxes; according to the directions contained in the Treasur:-

er',s warrant issued unto the former Assessors; and the As~' 
sessors, who shall be,so appointed, shall take.the oath, and 
perform the same duties, and be liable' to the same penalties 
as the former Assessors. 

1'lantations '. SEC. 6. Be it fi~-rthc-r enacted, That all plantations whi<!h 
vested with 
same powers shalt from time to t~e be ordered by the Legislature to pay:' 
as t~wns in as- any part or proportion of the public taxes shall be and they 
ses.mg and ' '.' , '. . 
collecting tax- hereby are fully vested wIth all the powers that towns In 

es. this State by law are, so far as relates to the choice of Asses-
sors of taxes; and any person who shall be chosen to the 

. office of an Assessor of taxes in any of the afore~aip. plan­
tations, and shall refuse to accept of the office to which he ' 
shall have been elected, or neglect to take the oath by law 

AmssOl's sub- required to be taken by Assessors of taxes in towns"shall be 
Jd'ect~ to dsamli e liable to the same penalties, to be recovered iIi the same way 

I] les an a.. . .. 
bilities. 'and manner as by this Act is provided' in the case of .As-

sessors refusing to accept such office, when chosen by towns. 
Plantations SEC. 7. Be itfu-rthc-r ena,cted, That if any of the planta­
llebg!ecttintg,~c. tions aforesaid shall negleCt to choose Assessors as afore-
su ~ec 0 . . . 

":une penal- said; or if the Assessors chosen by any such plantation,and 
tIes. accepting such trust; shaUbe remiss or neglect their duty; 

in every such case, such plantation shall be subject to the 
same penalties, and be proceeded w:ith in the same manner 
as by this Act is provided, in the case of deficient towns; 

Deficient as- and such ~deficierit Assessors shall be, ~nd hereby are made 
liable to the same penalti~s, to be recovered by the sa~e 
process as by this Act is provided in the case of deficient 

sessors. 

Assessors, chosen by towns. 
Mode of asses- SEC. 8. ,Be itfu-rthe-r enacted, That when any part or pro­
;~~fin~ns~at~~; portion of any State or County. tax shall be laid on any 
county. tax in plantation not .organized, the Treasurer of the' State, or of 
plantations not . • •• ' 
orzanized. such county respectIvely, shall Issue hIS precept to some 

Justice of the Peace dwelling near to such plantation" requir~ 
ing him forthwith to grant his warrant directed to some 
principal inhabitant of such plantation; requiring him to nQ­
tify and warn the inhabit;mtiS of such plantation qualified to 
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. vote for Governo.!;, to meet' at such time and place' within 
the-same, as in such ,,,arrant shall be specified, in order to 
choose needful officers' for the purposes hereafter mention· 
ed; and such principal inhabitant is hereby obliged to oh~ 
sei've and obey the warrant that he sh~ll receive from SUCll 

Justi(::e, on the penalty of forfeiting and pay~g the whole 
sum that shall be ordered to be levied on such plaI).tation, 
to be recovered by/action of debt by said respective Treas·­
urers, in any Court 'of record within this State 'proper to try 
the same. And such principal inhabitant shall make return 
of the Justice's warrant to the Justice who issued:it; lvith his 
Mings therein, and the doings of the plantation in 'conse, 
quence of it, within the tiine limited in such ,varrani; and the 
Justice shall thereupon certify such doings to the State or-
county Treasurer r.espe~tively: and such of said inhabitants Assessors, ~·c, 

h 11 h bl ' h 11 h d h h ' to be chosen. as sat en assem e, s a ave power, an t eyare ere· 
by required to choose a Moderator and Clerk, as also Asses-
sors and Collectors for ass-essing and collecting such planta~ , 
tion's proportion of such State and county tax, as shall be 

. ordered to be assessed, to be'duly paid, when collected by 
such collectors, to the State' or county Treasurers respeci~ 
ively: and such Clerk, Assessors and Collectors shall be tin­
der oath, to be administered by the moderator of such meet­
ing, or a Justice of the Peace, for the faithful discharge of 
their respective trusts, and shall have the same allowance 
from· such plantation~ as such officers are, entitled to by law 
in towns'. 

SEC. 9. Be it fUi·thej· enacte.d, That the Assessors so chosen Du~ies of ass.s­

and sworn shall thereupon take a list of the rateable polls; 60rs~0 chosen. 

and a·valuation of the estates ~f the inhabitants of such plan- . 
tatiori. 
. SEC. 10. Be it fi'trther enacted, That the Assessors, who Such nsses,ors 

h 11 f . . b' h . d Ii h to callmeetin .. s a rom ,hme to tIme e c os en or appomte or suc of inhabitant~ 

plantation, shall have power and they are req~ired to issue ~ r~~arch or 

their warrants for' calling meetings of the inhabitants there- p 

of in the month of March or April annually, for choosing 
such officers as aforesaid, who shall be' sworn by the Mod-

. eratoI', or some Justice of the Peace as aforesaid. 
I 

SEC. i 1. Be it fiurther enacted, That every Moderator of Mdt ' IuD era or to 
a plantation meeting; shall be held and obliged to notify the notify planta-
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tion officers to -plantation officers to appear, either before himself or some 
take oath. h P . hi h' f Justice of t e eac"e,. WIt n seven days from t e lime 0 

their being chosen, and take the necessary oaths; and 
Penalty for in case of neglect shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dol-
n'.gleet. lars to the use of the ,plantation, to be recovered by any in­

habitant thereof before any Justice ofthe Peace within the 
same county. 

Assessors of , SEC. 12. Bc it fit1'thcl' cnacted, That the Assessors of 
towns and , " , 
plantations to each town or plantation, in convement time before they pro-
notify inhabit- d ak h 11 ' bl-ants to bring cee to m e any assessment, s a gIve seasona e warnmg 
in dlists of polls, to the inhabitants by posting up notifications in some public 
an estates 

. taxable, place in said town or plantation, or notify. the respective in-
habitants in some other way, to make and bring in to them, 
the said Assessors, true and perfect lists of their polls, and 
of all their estates both real and personal (saving such estate 
as is or may by law, from time to time, he exempted from 
taxation,) which they were possessed of at such periods as 
the Legislature may .from time to time order and direct. 
And if any person or persons shall not bring in a list of 
their estates" as a~oresaid, to the Assessors, he, she or they 
so neglecting or refusing, shall not be admitted to make ap­
plication to the Court of Sessions fo~ any abatement of the 
assessment so laid on him, her or them, unless such person 
or persons shall make it appear to the said Court that it was 
not within the power of him, her or them, to deliver to the 
Assessors respectively, a list of his, her or their rateable es-

and may re- tate, at the time appointed for that purpose. And if the 
~~;,!i~~~o'be Assessors suspect any falsehood in the lists of polls 01' es­

tates to them presented as aforesaid, then the said Asses~ 
::jors, or either of them, shall require the person presenting 
such list, to make solemn oath that the same is true; which 
oath the Assessors, or either of them are herebyempc>:wered 
to administer; and such list being exhibit~d on mith, shall 
be a rule for that person's proportion of the tax. 

l'e!'sons a,g- SEC. 13." Be it Im,thc,' enacted, That if any person or 
grIeved at ., 
rates of asses- persons s4all at any tIme, be aggrIeved at the sum or sums 
50Irs,~ maY

b 
"tP- set and apportioned upon him or them by the Assessors 'of 

py,oraae-'" " 
me nt, and if any town or plantation, and shall rpake it appear unto the 
they refuse, . c "h . b' , 
may appeal to Assessors lor t e tIme emg of such town or plantatIOn, 
the Sessions, h 1 tl t d h h' h ' -, t at le or. ey arc 1'3 e Plore t an . IS or 1. eIT proportHm, 
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according to the rules given in the Act or Acts of the Legisla­
ture for making the said assessment, the said Assessors for 
the time being shall make a reasonable abatement to the 
person or persons so aggrieved; and if they shall refuse so 
to do, such person or persons complaining in writing unto 
the" next Court of Sessions within that county, and making 
it appear that he or they are over-rated as abovesaid, he or 
they shall be relieved by the said Court, and shall be re­
imbursed out of the Treasury of the town or plantation where 
such assessment" was made, so much as the said Court or 
Assessors "respectively shall see cause to abate him or them, 
with the charges; and the said Court of Sessions are em­
powered, on such complaint being made, to require the As­
Sessors or Clerk to produce the valuation by which the as­
sessment is "made, or a copy thereof. 
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SEC. 14. Be it fu?·ther' enacted, That the Assessors for Assessors, in 

any town or plantation may and are hereby authorized ahd ~e~;ru::v~;:::e, 
empowered to apportion on the polls and estates according n50t exceeding 

• • • per cent. of 
to law, such addluonal sum over and above the preCIse sum sum commit-

h .' d f . al d' . . f ted to tbern. to t em commItte to assess, as any ra,ctlOn IVlSlOn 0 

such precise sum may render convenient"in the apportion­
ment thereof, not exceeding five per centum on the sum so 
comniitteti; and it shall be" the duty of such Assessors' to 
certify such town or plantation Treasurer thereof. 

SEC. 15. Be it Jtwthei· enacted, That all county, town and Rules for np­

plantation rates and taxes shall be assessed and apportioned Pt orti~nmeDt of axes. 
by the Assessors of the several towns or plantations within 
lhis State, upon the polls of, and estates within the same, ac­
cordingto the rules that shall be prescribed in and by this 
Act, aiid the then last tax Act of the Legislature; and such 
Assessors shall cause attested copies of such assessments and 
valuations to" be lodged in the Clerk's ~ffice' of the place 
where the same are made, or fill'! the same in their own of­
fice, if any such they ha:ve. 

SEC. 16. Be it fu?·therenacted, 'l'hat it shall and may be Assessors rna'" 

lawful for the Assessors of any town or plantation to add add State and 
h . . f h S d C county,to tbeir t elr proportIOn 0 t e tate an ounty tax to ari y of their other taxes. 

other taxes, aI).d make out warrants and certificates ac­
co):'dingly. 
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-BEc. '17 .. Be it further enacted, That the warrant to be is­
sued by the Selectmen or Assessors for the c'ollecting and 
gathering in of the State rates or assessments 'shall be in 
substance as follows': . 

Form of war- , ss.' To A.'B. Constable or Collector of the town of 
rant of select-
lDe~ or asses- A. within the county of S. ' , Greeting.' 
sor, for col· I h' , f h S f M . . d ' 
lecting State " n t e name 0 t e tate 0 alOe you are-reqmreto 
taxes. levy and collect of the' several' persons n;:tme~ in the list 

herewith comlllittedunto jou, each one his respective pro~ 
portion' therein set down of the stirn total of such list; it being 

this town's pro'portionof a tax or assessment of 
dollars and cents, granted and agreed: upon by the Leg-' 
islature of said State, at their session begnn.and'held at P 
on the day of , for defraying the necessary charges 
of securing, protecting and def~nding the'same; and you are 
to transmita'nd pay in the same unto J. C. B .. Treasurer of 
this State, or to his successor in'that office, and,to complete 
and make up an acco'unt of your collections of the whole 
sum, on or 'before the'" day of ; and if any person shall' 
refuse,'or neglect to pay ,the sum he is 'assessed in the 
~aid list, to distrain the goods or chattels of such" person to 
the value thereof; and the distressso taken, to' keep for the 
space of four d'ays, at the cost and charge of the owner; and 
if he shall not pay the sum so assessed ,within the said four 

,days"then you are to 'sell at public vendue' the distress so 
taken, for the payment thereof, with charges, notice of such' 
sale being posted up, in some, public place in the same town 
or plantation forty eight hours next before the sale and expi­
ration of the four days aforesaid: And the overplus arisi,ng 
by such sale, if any there be, besides the sum assessed, and 
the necessary charges 'of taking and keeping the distress, 
you ~re'immediately to restore to the owner ; and for want of 
goods or chattels, whereon .to make distress for the space of 
twelve days, you are to take the body of such person, so 
refusing or neglecting, and him to commit unto the common 
gaol of the county, ther~ to rem8:in until he pay the same; 
01' such part thereof as shall not <be abated byiheAssessors 
for the tillie being, or the Court of Sessions for the said 
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County. Given under our h~nds by virtue of a' warrant 
from the Treasurer aforesaid,:this day of .. 182 

A. B'l A .' C. D. S - ssessors . 

. And the certificate ofth~ assessment of any State tax 
shall be in substance as follows:. 

Pursuant to a warrant from the Treasurer of the State of 
Maine, dated the day.of. Anno Domini l We 
have assessed the polls and estates of the of the sum 
of and .have committed lists thereof to the of 
said viz. to with warrants indue form of law, for 
collecting and paying in the same to . Treasurer, of said 
State, or his successor in office, on or before the day of 

next ensuing. In witness ."hereof, we have hereunto 
set our hands at ,this day of ,Anno Domini 

A. B'l A 
C.- D. S ' ssessors. 
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SEC. 18. Be ,it further enacted, That the warrant to be' is- Similar for?, 

d Ii II ' I . . to be used III 
:ime or co ectmg county, town or p antatIOn rates or assess- collecling 

ments, shall also be made out by the Assessors thereof in coudntyl' to"t:o 
. an p anra Ion I 

the same tenor, mutatis mutandis. tlUes, 

SEC. 19. Be it further enacted, That the Assessors for the Assessor3 to 

time' being, of any town or plantatioI! empowered to, raise ~S;tt~ec:ll:~~: 
money by taxes, whenever.it shall be made to appear'to ?1' ~h~~ o~jg-

- ".. Inulls lo::t, t.fC. 
them by any Constable or {::ollector of taxes in the town, or 
other such placeof which they are Assessors, that an origin­
al ,or other warrant, issued and delivered to him for the col­
Iecti~n of any .certain ta~ corn"mitted to him, hath neen lost 
or destr~yed by accident, sHall be and hereby are empow-

, ered to issue a new warrant' to such Constable or Collector 
for collecting the. same, whiCh shall have the same force 
a~d effect as the original warrant. 

SEC. 20. Be it further enacted, That if the inhabitants 'When town, 

1'£ d . !r." f . 1 .. neglect lo qua 1 e to vote m town auaITS, a any town or p antatIOn 1I1 choose nsses-

this State, from which any State tax or taxes now remain ~~~{{:: ~fler 
due and unassessed, or from which any State or county tax warrant frolll 

. . . treasurer to 
shall be hereafter requITed, shall neglect, for the space of Dssm ,State ' 

fi tb f h · . d th t f th T tax, w"at pro. ve man s a tel' avmg receIve e wal'l'an a _e l'~as- ceediogs to IJ~ 

urer for assessing any State tax, to choose Assessors to' as- had. 

ses::; the same, and cause the aSSessment thereof to he ccr-' 
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tified as the law requires, to ~he Treasurer of the State for 
the time being, and agreeable t6 his warrant directing the' 
same, he is hereby authorized and directed to issue his war­
rant ,mder his hand and seal; directed to the Sheriff of the 
county or his deputy, requiring him to levy and collect, by 
distress and sale, the sum mentioned therein, of the estates 
real and personal, of any inhabitant or inhabitants of such 
deficient town or plantation; which warrant the said Sher­
iff or his 4eputy is hereby empowered and required to e0 
ecute; observing the same rules and regulations as are by 
law provided for satisfying warrants against deficient col­
lectors of public taxes; and it shall be the duty of the said 
Sheriff or his deputy, on receiving the said warrant, forth~ 
with to transmit an attested copy thereof to the Selectmen or 
Clerk of the town or plantation named therein; and if the 
Assessors shall within sixty days from the receipt of such 
attested copy, deliver' to the said Sheriff or his deputy, a 
certificate according to law, of the assessment of the tax 
or taxes required by said warrant, and-pay the officer his 
legal fees, he shall forthwith transmit the same certificate 
to the said Treasurer, and relurn the warrant unsatisfied. 

Inhabitants of SEC. 21. Be it ju?:ther eHilcted, That if the inhabitants 
towns and ' lifi d ' 'ft' 'f ' ' 1 ' plantations qua e to vote In town a aIrs 0 any town or p antatlOn 
~h~~eS~tin~5se~~ in this State, from which any State or county tax shall here­
sors, ~c, to :is- after be -required, shall neglect to choose' and keep in office, 
sess State or 
county, tax l'e- Assessors to assess the same as the law requires, the Treas~ 
qllired State f h S" . f h' £ h ' b' , or CO~llty urer 0 . t e tate, or 0 t e county, 101' t e tIme erng, IS 
~easurel' may hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrant, under 
Issue warrant . 
to collect, ~'C' his hand and seal, directed to the Sheriff of the coUnty 01' 
directed to h' d "h' 1 d II h sheriff. IS eputy, reqmrmg lID to evy an co ect t e sum men-
Mode of exe- tioned therein in manner aforesaid: And the said Sheriff or 
~,,':~,;~,t, such his deputy shall .execute saicl warrant, observing aU the-

rules and regulations and all tlie provisions mentioned in the 
twentieth section of this Act. ' , 

When estates SEC. 22. Be it furthe?' enacted, ThaJ if the inhabitants 
of delinquent I ~fi d ' ff: ' f' ,1" assessors are qua l]e to vole m town a all'S, 0 any town or p antatlOn In 

insuffici~nt to this State from which any State tax or taxes now remain 
pay St"te taxes' , , . . ' 
requil'."d of . due and unassessed, or from whIch any State or county tax 
;;~mc~~e~~r- shall be hereafter required, shall choose Assessors who shall 

neglect to assess the tax re~uited by the warrant issued to 
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·them, or to re-assess any tax on the failure of any collector, 
.and to certify- the assessment as the law directs, and the es-
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. tates of such Assessors shall be found insufficient to pay the . 
same tax in the manner already provided; then, and iney- :rrensnrer may 

Issue WaJ.Tant 
erysuch CaSe, the Treasurer of the State or of the county, to levy such 

h · . . . h b h' d d d' 't d t . deficieocv , 00 for t e tIme bemg, IS ere y aut orIze an u:~ec e 0 IS- eMates ';f in~ 

sue his warrant under his hand and seal,. directed to the habhitaots of , sue towns 
Sheriff of the county, or his. deputy, requiring him to levy a.nd plap-t.a. 

. tions debcleot. 
and collect by distress and sale, 50 much of the.sum men- . . . 
tioned therein, as the estates of the Assessors shall be insuf-
.ficient to pay, of the estates, real or personal, of any inhab-
itants 'of the deficient town or plantation; which warrant the 
said Sheriff or his deputy shall execute; observing .all the ll-ules to be ob. 

:rule~ .and regulations, and all the provisions mentioned in served. 

the twentieth section of this Act • 
. SEC" 23. Be it flll'the1' enacted, That. the qualified voters Towns may 

• . choose collect. 'or any town, at the tIme they choose Constables, may If Ors instead of 

they! 'see cause likewise choose some meet. person or per- conslnbles,aod ., , agree upon 
sons to be colledor or collectors of the rates or taxes that Iheir campen. 

sation for col· 
shall be assessed upon such town, and agree upon what sum Ie cling taxeS, 

shall be a.llowed and paid unto such collector or collectors, 
for his or their services ; but if such' collector or collectors If collector re-

h . 1 f . fuse, constable 
·so to be c osen, shal re use to serve, or If no collector shall to collect In>;. 

be chosen, then the Constable or Constables of such town e5. 

shall collect and gather such/ates and taxes; and every Constable or 

colJector of taxes or Constable, shall have a warrant from ~~~:c!;':.+!~c 
the. Selectmen .or AS,sessors, empowering him to collect such from select. 

. . men or asse!, 
·rates or taxes as shall be commItted to him to collect, and sora. 

he shall pay: in the same according to the directions in such 
.warrant,. and in case 'any Constable or Collector of taxes Case of de •. 

d . b.c h' £. h 11' f cease of can· . ecease. eLOre IS per ectmg t 'e co. ectlOn 0 any, as- stahle, .'j·c. he. 

sessment committed to him to collect and pay into the State fore collection, 
assessors to ap .. 

. Treasury, the Assessors for the time being of such townor point. 

·plantation. shalL nominate and appoint, at the charge of such 
town or plantation, some other. fit person or persons to per-
.fect the same collection,.and enable and empower such per-
son or persons to collect the same, by granting a warrant 
to hiin or them. for .that purpose •. And such Assessors are Constahle or . 

.hereby authorized t6 require of every such Collector or C?llectdr' to .., , g;.v~ bond • 

. Constable a bond in such SUln and with such sureties, to the 
VOL. n. 
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,Treasurer of such town, conditioned for' the . faithful dis­
charge of his duty as collector, before they proceed, to de­
'liver to such Collector or Constable a: warrant for collecting 
·rates or assessments, and on his neglecting or refusing to pro­
.cure such bond, he shall be considered as refusing to ac­
·cept such: office. 

Plantations SEC. 24. Be itfu1,ther enacted, That all Elantations which 
vested with 
same powers shall from time to time be ordered by the Legislature to pay 
';;r~~onsci~~e- . any part 'or' proportion of the public taxes, are fully vested 
lectors, ~c, ,with all the powers that towns in this State by law are 'vested 

Con.tabl~'s 
·oa&:. 

Collector's 
. oatb. 

.with, so far as relates to the choice of Constables and Collec­
tors of taxes and requiring bonds of the same. 

SEC. 25. Be it further 'enacted, That the oath to .be ad­
ministered to the. Constable in any town shall be in the 
form following ': 
. Whereas you A. B. are chosen Constable within. the 

tOWll : of. C. for one year. now following, and until other 
be chosen and sworn in :your place, do swear, that you 
will carefully intend the preservation of the peace, the 
,discove:cy ·.and preventing all attempts against the. same; 
that you will duly execute all warrants .which shall be sent 
unto you· from lawful authority, and faithfully attend' all 
such . directions . in .the laws and orders of Court as are 01' 

shCillbecommitted to.your care, that you will faithfully, and 
with ,what speed you can, collect and levy all such fines, dis­
,tresses, rates,assessIIlents and sums of money for which you 
shall have sllfficient warrants,according. to law; rendering 
,anacGounnh~reof, and paying.the same according to thedi­
rection in your warrant i and .with.like faithfulness, speed 
. and diligenc.e, you will serve all writs, executions and distress­
.cs in private causes, betwixt party and party, and make're­
turn thereof duly in,the s.ame Court where they. are return­
able ialld in all these things you shall deal fai'thfullywhilst 

.you !,lhall be in office, without any sinister respects offavour 

.01' displeasU)'e. So.help you'GQD. 
, . AIJd the oath to such as may be collectors only, shall be 

. ,in form fqllowing: 
you A.B. being appointed a collector_ of taxes within .the 

of , for one year next following; do swear, that you 
. ,will levy ~nd collect, with what speed you can, all such rates 

L~ __ 
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and· assessments, for ,which, you shall have sufficient war­
rants according to· law, rendering an: account· thereof; and 
paying the samer according to the direction.in your war-
rant. So help·you GOD. ' ' 
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SEC. 26. Be itfurthei" enacted, That if any person shall re- Constable. Or 

f h . hi h h h 11 b' 'd collector may use topa y t e sum or sums w c e s a e' flssesse . as distrain goods, 

his proportion to any rate or tax in'the list committed to ~c" of persons 
taxed, who re-

any Constable or Collector,.under the hands of the As- fuse to pay, 

sessors of such town or plantation, or the major part of 
them, upon, demand thereof made by such Constable or Col-
lector by virtue of the warrant to him given, it- shall and 
may be lawful to and for such Constable or Collector, and he 
is hereby authorized and required in such case to distrain 
thepersQn so refusing by his goods or chattels; and tbe dis-
tress so tal(en to keep the space of four days at the cm;t and 
charge of the owner thereof; and if the owner. do not pay and sell.dis­

the sum or sums of money so assessed on him, within the tra eS5 .in
t 

.four 
ays a auc .. 

space of four days; then the said distressi shall be openly tion, ~vin.g 48 
Id bl" "b h "d ffi Ii h ho1U'> notice. so . at pu IC auctIOn, y t e Sal 0 cer or t e payment of 

the. said money, notice of such sale being posted:up in some 
public place in the same town or plantation, forty eight 
hours next before the sale and expiration of the four days 
aforesaid; and the overplus arising by. such sale, if anj, Overplus to be 

over and .above the charge of taking and keeping the said ~~~rr~d to 

distress, to be immediately restored to the former owner 
with an account in writing, of the sale and qbarges. And 
if any person assessed as' aforesaid, . to: the State or other Collector may 

tax, shall refuse or neglect to pay the sum or spms so-assess- ili:';:tS~~ 1! 
ed, by th~ space of twelve days after demand· thereof, and mana,~c" 
shall neglect to' show the Constable or Colle.ctor sufficient 
goods or chattels,whereby the same may be levied, in every 
such case. he may take the body of the person· so. refusing, 
and him commit uuto the c~mmon gaol of the county, there 
to remain until . the same be paid; or he therefrom be dis-
charged by due order oflaw: Provided ne:vertheless, That in d"' t' . " an In cer aU! 
all cases, w;here there are,. in the opinion of the Assessors, cas",-s may ar". 

" . f h'" -l Ii h . re,t before ex-or a. maJ.or part 0 t em, JUs~' grouuus to ~ar t at any per- ~iration of 12 

son or persons,. assessed as aforesaid, may abscond· before ays. 

the expir:~.ti6nof the said twelve days, in such cases it shall 
be in the power of the Constable or Collector to demand 
immediate paym~nt, and on refusal, to commit as aforesaid. 
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"Where taxes SEC. 27. Be it further enacted, That when any State,.or 
are payable by", . , ' ' ' ' 
instalments, other rate or tax shall be made payable at two or more sev-
and any per· l' 'd f 'd b . , , 
Son is about to era tnnes or' ays 0 payment', an any person" emg an m-
l"emov~, before babitant of any town or plantation within this Slate at- the 
whole IS pay- " ' , ',', ,,' , 
able, collector tnnc of makmg such rate or tax, and being, assessed there-
~d~ , h' 
mandandlevy unto, shall',be about to remove from thence before t e,tlme 
tbe whole, shali be prefixed for the payment of the same, it sball and 

may be lawful for the Constable or Collector of the same 
town o~ plgntation, to demand and levy the whole sum which 
such person may 'be assessed in bis list or lists, notwithstand­
ing the iimeforcollectin'g the second part of such rate or 
tax may not then have arrived, and in default of payment 
to distrain for the sam~ or to take such other course for the 

Collectors,&C., obtaining thereof, as is herein before provided: And when 
superseded 'tb C bl C 11 b\ h d - ' , may perfect e onsta es or 0 ectors e anew c osen an sworn, In 
the, collection any town plantation or parish before the former, Consta-
of taxes com- . " , . 
mitted to bles 'or Collectors have perfected their collection of ,any 
tbem, S' ' h h ' 'd 1 tate or ot er tax or assessment to t em commItte to co-

'lect, such former Constables or Collectors are hereby fully 
empowered and required to perfect all such collections, and 
5ha:11 and may' exercise the same powers ~d authority for 
the collecting and enforcing the payment thereof, as by this 
Act,they might have dorie before other Constables or Col­
lectors wer'e chosen and s,vorn. 

When persons' SEC. 28. Be it further enacted, That when any person 
remoY" hefore h 11' '1 ' d paying' their s a removeufr:om any town' or p ace, where he hve ?l' had 
taxes, consta- his residence at the time of making the list of any State 
ble, &c, may , 
collect;of such town, county" plantation or parish tax or assessment;' not 
per,on, wher- h ' b!' 'd h' ' h' ' 
evedound, 'avmg elore pal t e respectIve sum or sums set upon lID 

by such lists, it shall and may be lawful for the Constable 
or Collector, to whom any such tax or assessment shall be 
;~ommitted, with a warrant to collect, and he is hei'eby au~ 

, thorized and empowered to demand the sum 01' sums asses­
sed upon such pers'on; in what town or place soever, within 
this State,he may be found; and upon refusal or neglect to 
pay the same, to distrain the said person, by his goods and 
cnattels as aforesaid, and for want of such distress, to COID­
mit the party to the common gaol of the county where he 
shall be found, there to remain until paymentb~ made. ' 
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SEC., 29. Be it filrther enacted, That where any person WhEre
t 

Pder
d
- 'e 

.. sons ra e t 1 

duly' rated in any town parish or plantation; hath died or or, remove,or 
, , ' female marry 

shall die ,before the payment of the same rates, and where berore pay-" 

any person duly rated as aforesaid, hath removed 0'1' shall hl:~\~;,O~~; 
remove out of. the town or plantatiQn in '"ivhich such person for such rates, , 

lived at the time such rates were or may be assessed, before ~c. 
the payment of' such rates; ,and ,:here any unmarried wo-
man, being duly rated as afol'esaid,' hath intermarried' or 
shall intermarry before 'the payment of such rates; in. all 
such cases, it shall"and may be lawful for tlie Constables or 
Collectors of such town, parishor plantation, to sue for stich 
rates, and they shall have the like remedy for the reco';rery 
thereof, as other creditors have for' 'recovering their proper 
debts. And the Assessoi·s' of imy town in assessinO' any AS5e5!~rS may 

.' . . '. ' . b al1sess ~prov ... 
State, county or town taxes, may and hereby are au- ed land;, hou.-

h . d h' 1 . ' , . ' did h es, ~c, to teu­t orlze at t elr e ectlOn to assess Improve an s,' ouses auts, or to 

'0r tenements to' the tenants in possession of the same or to ?woers,ifwith-
, ' 10 the State. 

the owners thereof, if living within the State. ' 
SEC. 30. Be it fi'urther' enacted, That where no person :raxes °dol udn-

. . . . un prove an 9 

appears to dIscharge the taxes on the ummproved lands'of of non resi: 

,non-resident proprietors, or improved lands of proprietors ~~~!~d I~nd~- ' 
living out of the limits of this State, to the collector thereof, ~~t ~rtE~~!~~ 
he shall advertise inthe'public newspapers of the pr~nter to not paid, 

the State for the time being,' three weeks successively the 
names of :ill· such proprietors, where they are by him to be ad.ertis-, 

. "" ed. 
known, with the sum of the taxes assessed on their lands re~ 
-spectively, and also the time_ .-IDd place of sale j and where 
they are not kllown he shall, in the same I?an~er, publish 
the ,sum of the taxes on the several rights, numbers of lots, 
or divisions; and where the name of the' place in which such 
lands lie may'have been altered by 'any" Act thre,e years next 
precedin'g such advertisement, he shall express n~t only the 
presen,t name, but the name by which the same was last known, 
and in either case shall post the same in soine co~venient and Mode of pu~ 
'Conspicuous place in the same town or plaritation, as'the case lishiogj ~c. 

may be, where the said lands lie, for, the term of three weeks 
previous to the time appointed for, such saJe; and also ad-
vertise the same in one of the newspapers printed in the 
county where said lands lie, o~ in the next adjoining county, 
if any such there be; for three weeks successively, previous 
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not then to the time of sale; and if no person shall appear thereupon 
collector , . 

at RUC- to. discharge the saId taxes and al}' necessary intervening 
tion· so mnch h h h II fi 'd h 11 . d . 11 as will pay the C arges, t en t e co ector a oresal s a procee to se 
tUb e9' aod at public auction to the highest bidder, (after. waiting two 
" a!,&ei, . 

hours from the time appointed for said sale,) so much only 
of the said lands as shall be sufficient to discharge said; tax­
es, and the necessary intervening charges,having first givEtI1 
notice of the intended sale thereof, and, the time and place 
wh~n and where the same will be made as aforesaid;. and shall 

Mayadjourn have power to adjourn from day to day (ifnecessar.y) to com­
sale, 

plete the said sale, not to exceed three days, (waiting as afore-
said)and shall give and execute a deed or deeds, to the pur­
chaser or purchasers, his or their heirs, and assigns, express-

Rigbt ?f re- ing therein the cause of such sale; and saving to the afore-
demption sav- 'd' , , , 
ed, and condi- sal proprIetor or propnetors,the rIght of redemptIOn of any 
tions, lands so· sold within any time for the space of two years 

from the time of such sale; and the same shall be reconvey­
ed to hini or them, the said proprietor or proprietors, on 
paying·within two years as aforesaid, the sum such land sold 
for with interest, at the rate of twenty per cent. per annum 
on said sum, together with all necessary intervening charg-

Pnrchaser.snot es: Provided nevertheless, That the purchaser or purchasers 
to comlDlt 'd h II k ' waste, as aforesal ,s a not rna e any stl'lP or waste on the prem-

ises, until the time of redemption shall have expired; and if 
the said purchaser or purchasers shall make any strip 01' 

waste on the premises as aforesaid" he or they shall be liable 
to pay all damages to the original owner or owners, in as 
full and ample a manner as if he or they had not purchased 
the same. 

Where OWner. SEC. 31. Be it further enacted, That where the owners·of 
of improved: d·l I' , , h' his S b 'h real e,tate,liv- lIDprove rea estate l\'1ng WIt III -t tate, ·ut not 1Il t e 
~~t:~ie: ~~~ town in which such real estate lies, shall be taxed to any 
in the town State, county or town taxes, and shall neglect for the space 
where estate , 
lies, neglect of six months after the same have b~en commItted to an 
for 6 montbs to ffic 11 d d' h h 'h 11 d pay taxes 0 er to co ect, to pay an ISC arge t e same, It s a an 
tb~reon, the. may be lawful for such officer todislrain such person by 
olhcer may dls- .. . , 
train or com- his goods or chattels, and for want of such goods, to commIt 
:;!n~~lin~bere him to the common gaol of the county, where he shall be 
found;" found; or such officer may, after gi,~ng two m~nths notice 
or after - , , , h h' r h ' , 
months notice, 1Il Wl'ltmg to suc owner, sue 1m kor. s~c taxes 1Il an actIOn 
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·of debt; or such officer' may:after such notice as aforesaid, officer may II 
sue, or se 

proceed to sell such real estate, or so ,much thereof as may such real. es.. 

b . . 'd d h f 11' h tateatauclion, . e necessary to pay sal taxes anc arges 0 se mglt e 
,same, conforining in all respects to the provisions contained 
in the.thirtieth section of this Act •. And if the improved real If real bestadit~ 

cannot e .. 
estate taxed as above mentioned, shall consist of a saw mill, divided, as 

, 'II 'II ~ 'II' il . h 'I mills, ~c, he grIst 'nn ,ml ·lactory,.ml ,PrIV ege, or ot er rea estate may EeU undi-

which cannot be dividep without prejudice to the whole, and vided part,~c. 
-where the whole of the same is not necessary to be sold to 
satisfy the taxes on the 'same, .the . officer, 'having such taxes 
to collect, may sell such undivided part of the same as may 
be sufficient· to satisfy such taxes and charges ofselling.-
And the owner of any such improved real estate, so so\d, ~:.;:.r mayre' 

shall: have the same right of redemption, and on the same 
terms, as the owners of unimproved land sold fOr -taxes are 
by law entitled. Andcthe purchaser, in case of redemption Purchaser (0 

• • account for 
by theowner,shall be.oblIged to account w~th such owner profits,~c. 
Jor the rents and profits of such real estate·so sold, over and 
above the improvements made on, and the taxes paid for 
the same; and shall also be liable to such owner for any 
strip or waste made on the same: Provided howe7)er~ That Lilll1th'ta~tiont of . au on y 0 

no officer to whom any warrants for the collection of taxes make such 
• • " sales to 2 years 

may be comIDltted, shall be authonzed·tosell any Improved after date of 

or unimproved land as mentioned in the thirtieth and tltirty ;:~~~sors' \Var, 

first sections of this Act, after the exp~ation of two years 
from the date of such warrants. 

SEC. 32. Be it further enacted, That where any.nonresi- ~derenohn 
res} ents ave 

deQt proprietor of any lands in any town or plaptation with- ~ duly auth?r­
. 'his S hal' I h' h' d' . . Ized and notifi­m t . tate, s ave·aut orlZe ·m wn~mg, any·person·re- ed attorney in 

siding~and dwelling in-any.suchtown or .pIantation as his at- toh",n, ~lc'd 
' lVerenns 

torney,:to pay the taxes .imposed upon. such lands, and such (axed Iie, such 
. , h' h II h· I d d . h d d attorney must wrItten aut OrIty s a .avebeen 0 ge ·Wlt ·or recor e by have notice be-

the Clerk df such town pr plantation, -which such Clerk is ;~l:. <l!lY such 

hereby required to do, upon application of such attorney, and 
payment 9f twenty five cents ;for·filing or, recording the same; 
no Constable or.CqIlector of taxes in any such t~wnorpIan-
tation, shall proceed to advertISe the sale of any lands ~f 
any such non-resident .proprietors, for·nonpayment of any 
t~xes,. committed to· them to collect, without first notifying 
and· demanding payment of such, tax of such attorney, eith-
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er personally or by written notice and demand left at his 
dwelling house, nor till after. the expiration of two months 

What shall be from and after such notice.. And iii case such collector shall 
legal e"idence h . .' f' "d h 'd···· hId of no lice lo ave occasIOn, a tel' sal two mont s, to.a vertlse SHC an' 5 

suchaltorney. for sale upon neglect of payment of the taxes, his affidavit 
made before a 'Justice of the Peace, and recorded by the 
Clerk of such town or plantation, (who is hereby required, 
upon request of such Constable or Collector, to record the 
same) before any sale be made that such personal or writ­
ten notice was given, and expressing the time of giving the 
same, shall be admitted tis legal evidence thereof. 

Csollectodr's'h ' SEC. 33. Be itjiu,·th~r enacted, That if any' of the CoHec-
lale an ot er ." . 

taxes may re- tors of the State, county, to'\Vll or parish rates and taxes, 
quire aid, if h . h '. f h' ffi h 11 b l' d d" resisled. W en ID t e executIOn 0 tell' 0 ce, s a e lID ere or Im-

peded in collecting the, rates and taxes committed to th~m, it 
, shall be lawful for sl1ch collectors to require some me,et per­

Fine for refus- son or persons to aid ane) assist them therein; and that all 
ina to aid. • d h h 11 ~ h' 'd d " persons so reqU\r~ , w 0 s a reluse t eu' al . an as-

Proviso. 

Imprisonment 
on default of 
payment of 
line.. 

sistance, shall severally pay a fine to the town or planta­
tipn where the offence may arise, not exceeding six dollars 
at the discretion of the Justice before whom the conviction 
may be had, by complaint or information ~n writing, ac-
cording to the circumstances of the offence: P"Qvided, That 
it appears to the Justice, that the aid so derrtanded as afore­
said, was necessary; afld on defa1,}lt of paYI!1el1t of the fine 
imposed, the Justice may order the offender to be commit­
ted to the common gaol of the countyfor the space offorty 

eight hours. , " 
Constabl~, ,*c. ' SEC. 34. Be it fltrtlter enacted. That when and so often, 
~~;;:;~f:~s ~~ as any Constable or Collector of public taxes, shall have 
his own town, any list of assessment to him committed, in which list shalF 
,*c. may I'e- • 
quire aid in be named and legally asse'ssed ill any sum or'sums; anyper-
;d~~5~j"cia':a~ son'or persons not inhabitants of t~,e town or plantatipn' to, 
were taxes I which such Constable or Collector belongs ;, in every such 
are to be co - . , . ' 
lecled. . case it shall and may be lawful for any sl1ch Con~t;lble or' 

Collector to require and command any person' or persons. 
within the limits of their respective towns or plantations; to, 
assist such Constable or Collector in the co\lectjpn of the 
taxes assessed as aforesaid, on any of the ,in,h.abitantsof any. 
such' adjacent lands; a~ds11ch Conslllb1e OI: CQll~ctQI: may.; 
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and hereby is also fully authorized to require and com­
mand any of the inhabitants of the aforesaid lands adjacent, 
to assist him in collecting any such assessment as aforesaid. 

489 

SEC. 35. Be it fU1,the1' enacted, That if any person or Pe~alty for r~­
. , fusmg to IUd 
persons, when thereunto requIred, shall refuse or neglect to constable, "l-c, 

'd d' bl C 11 ' , h in 'uch ca'05, 31 an aSSIst any Consta e or 0 ector reqUIrIllg suc -,-
aid, he or they so refusing or rieglecting, shall be, and here-
by are made liable to, and shall pay the same penalties, to 
be recovered and disposed of in the same manner, as is pro-
vided in case of refusing to assist Constables or Collectors 
when thereto required, within the limits of their respective 
towns: 

SEC. 36. Be it fil1,tlw' enacted, That the several, Collec- Collectors to 
, exhibit to se. 

tors of public taxes shall once every two months, at least, lectmen, q..c, 
hib' h SId h h S 1 once in two ex It to tee ectmen, an were t ere are no e ect- montbs, ac-

men, to the Assessors of the respective towns or plantations counts,oftheir 
. collections, 

~o which they belong, ajust and true account of all. the mon- q..c, 
ies they have received on the sev!!ral taxes committed to ' 
them, and produce the Treasurer's receipts for all the mon-
ies by them respectively paid into the Treasury. 
_ SEC. 37. Be it further enacted, 'That if any Collector of Forfeiture fQr 

bl ' h 11 1 h'b' h' , neglect, ,pu IC taxes s a neg ect to ex I It IS accounts'Ill manner 
aforesaid, he shall forfeit and pay for every neglect, the sum 
of two and a half per cent. on the sum' or sums committed to 
him to collect, to the use of the town or plantation of. which 
he is or has been a collector, to be recovered by such town 
or plantation in any court of law proper to try the same. 

SEC. 38. Be it fiu'1'ther enacted That where any, Con- 'When collect-
, . or of town, 

stable or Collector in any· town, plantation or parish within pnrish, "l'c, is 

h ' S hId ' about to reo' t IS tate, s al have ha any rates or assessments commIt- move, or has 
ted to him to collect, and has removed, or in the judgment of ~~~Ot~~~ o~e­
the Selectmen; Assessors or Treasurer of the said town, or payment to . 
h ' h ' h (h treasurers or t e commIttee or Treasllrer of t e pans as t e case maV.after, q..c, 

. . . . .., town or arish 
be) IS about to remove out of thIS State, before the tIme set q..c, metting , 
in his warrant or warrants to make payment to the,several may be. cathIled to see if ey 
Treasurers therein mentioned, or the time of payment be will settle with 
1 '" d d h T T h h and discbarge e a £,se ,an t e reasurer or reasurers as t ereupon mch collector: 

issued his or their warrant or warrants of distress; that in 
either case it shall and may he lawfnl for the Selectmen of 
such town, Assessors of such plantation: or committee of 

YOLo II. 5 
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such parish, on their own motion, or cit the requ~st of their 
respective Assessors or Treasurers, to call a town, planta­
tion or parish meeting, in due form oflaw, setting

l 
forth in 

. their warrant the cause of such meeting, and requiring the 
Voters qualified by law at the said meeting, if the said voters 
shall think it proper, either by themselves or such person 
or persons as they shall appoint, to settle with the said Con­
stable or Collector, who is under either of the above men­
tioned circumstances, and who has or is about to remove as 
aforesaid, for the money he has received on the rate bill or 
bills that have been delivered to him, and demand and re­
ceive his said bill or bills, and give him a discharge there-

iuJd choose for; and at the said meeting may proceed to the choice of 
another col-
lector, to another Constable or: Collector. And the Assessors shall 
::~~m.~~1~5de_ make out a new warrant under their hands, in due form of 
~~erfini::~~! law, and shall deliver the warrant together with the same 
coIlectioD. bill or bills, to the person chosen as aforesaid, to collect and 

levy what shall be remaining due thereon, and the person 
so chosen is hereby vested with the same authority to levy 
and collect what shall then remain due on the same bill or 
bills, as the'Constable or the Collector was, to whom they 
were first committed. 

Forfeiture for SEC. 39. Be it furthe!' enacted, That if any Constable 
~~!:~~~l'; otc'pr Collktor so removing or intending to remove himself out 
inteodring so to of this State, shall refuse to deliver the bill or bills of rates 
dOt re using to . 'e • 

deli"er bills. or assessments commItted to hIm to collect, and all momes 
committed to II 1 b h' h d ,., h' I d . I . himandmoney co ectec y 1m t ereon an remammg m IS lan s, w len 
coIlected. demanded by the Assessors or Selectmen or the major part 

of them as aforesaid, to deliver the same, he shall pay a fine 
of two hundred dollars to ~he use of the town, plantation or 
parish of which he was Constable or Collector, to be recov­
ered by such town, plantation or parish, in any action of 
debt to be brought in any Court of law proper to try the 
same, and shall remain liable to pay what shaH remain due 
uponthe bill or bills cbmmitted to him to collect, as is pro­
vided by this Act. 

Constable. ~c. SEC •. 40. Be it furthe.l' enacted, That when any Constable 
becoming 7l?n or Collector of any town, plantation or parish, who is already, 
compos, or In" . 

. capable, ~c, or may hereafter become non compos mentis, and who hath, 
before com- . . . 
pleting his col- or may have a guardian duly appointed, or who hath al-
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ready been, or may hereafter, by bodily infirmities, be ren~ jection, asses· 

d€red incapable of discharging the duties of his office, in the ~"a';~t :'~ti~P' 
judgment of the _ Assessors, before such insane or infirm tute to finish: 

'constable or Collector hath perfected his collecti<:m, the As-
sessors shall thereupon procure and appoint in writing, un-
der their hands, some suitable person a Collector, to perfect 
such collection, and grant him a warrant for that purpose; 
and the person so appointed shall have the same power and hi.spowel'S,~·~. 
authority as were granted to such insane or infirm Constable 
or Collector: Provided nevertheless; That no person shall be Proviso. 

appointed to complete the c:ollecrion of such infirm collector 
unless he shall request the same: .!lnd providedju?·thc?·, That W~en insane 

• ' • or mfirm col· 
when It shall appear to the Assessors, that such Insane or lector bas over' 

infirm Constable or Collector ghall have paid to the Treas- ;~!~ a~';::;t~~ 
urer or Treasurers to whom he was accountable a larrrer shall he refund, 

, , ' bed. ' 
sum or sums of money than the amount of the monies that 
he has collected from the persons borne on his list of assess-
ment, the Assessors, in their warrant to the collector by 
them appointed, shall direct him to pay such sum as shall 
appear to' them to be overpaid, as aforesaid, to the guar-
dian of such insane Constable or Collector, 'or to such in, 
firm Constable or Collector as the case may ,be .. And in Assessors may 

• ' .' . . demand and 
the cases afQresaid, and III case of the decease of any Con- receive from 

stable 01' Collector of taxes before his perfecting his collec- ~~t~c~::~r 
tion, the Assessors for the time being shall have power to their guardians 

. '. .. or executors, 
demand arid receIve the lIst Qr. lIsts of assessments of and ~c. tbe lists of 

from such infirm Constable. or Collector, ot from·the guar- ~~~~:a"'::=liv­
dian of such Constable or Collector. as shall be non conijos er then:lto the 

. new Co~ ectOl". 
mentis, or from the executors or administrators Of any.de-
ceased Constable or Collector,or of and from any person in . 
whose hands the same maybe, and to deliver the same' to 
the collector newly appointed. ' 
.' SEC. 41. ,Be it fitrthel' enac.ted, That if a'ny' C<?nstable State. treasurer 

, h 11 may Issue lVar· , .or Collector to whom any tax or assessment s a be com- rant ofdistress 

mitted to collect, shall be r.emiss and nee:ligent of his duty againtst deli tn-
• \.J l.J quen cons a-

in not levying anq 'p?-ying unto the Treasurer of this State bles, ~'C' 

such sum and. sums' of money as lie shall from time to time 
have received, and as ought by him to have been paid with-
in the respective times set and limited by the Assessors~ 
wa,rrant pursuant to law, the Tl'easurei' of this State is here, 
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by empawered, after'the expiratian af the time so. >let, by 
, warrant under his hand and seal directed to. the Sherifi' ar his 

deputy, ta'cause such sum and sums af maney to. be levied 
by distress and sale af such deficient Canstable ar Callect­
ar's estate real and persanal, returning the averplus if any 
there be; and far want af such estate, to. take the bady af 
such Canstable ar Callectarand to. imprisan him until he 
shall pa y the same, which warrant the Sherifi' ar his deputy 
is hereby empawered and required to. execute accardingly. 

Treasurer ~f SEC. 42. Be it jU1,ther enacted, That whenever· th.e time 
Slale may is- :fix d b I £ 11' . h II h ' d h sue execulion' e Y aw ar co. ectmg any tax s a ave expIre , t e 
at

i 
request of Treasurer af this State shall and he is hereby autharized -5e ectmen, ~c, , 

against col-and empawered, at the request af the Selectmen ar Asses-
:~~~~imtcfi..,,_ sars af any tawn ar plantatian, to. issue his executian against 
:d for collehct- any callectar 0.1' callectars af their respective tawns ar plan-mg any tax as , .,' . 
expired. tatlan wIthout further arder. . 
Towns, ~c. to SEC. 43. Be it fitr1he1' enacted, That if any Canstable 0.1' 

make-up deli- C II . 1': 'I' !' 'd b d ciency of neg- a ectar, so. lal mg as alOresal , have no. estate to. e faun 
ligentt or dllelinl- wherean to. make distress, and his persan cannat be taken quen co ec ... 
ors to the Stat. within the space af three manths fram the time a warrant 
~= . af distress shall issue fram.. the Treasurer af this State as 

afaresaid, ar being taken and cammitted to. gaal, shall nat 
., within three manths satisfy the' same, in such case the tawn 

ar plantatian, whase Canstable ar Callectar so. fails af his 
duty, shall within three manths fram the expiratian af the 
said three mantbs first mentianed, make gaad to. the Treas­
my the sum ar sums d~e ar awing the same fram such de-

AsseESor;, ~c, ficient Canstable 0.1' CallectOl': and the Assessars af such 
to assess snch' 1 ' h' ,.. fi h T delicient sums tawn ar p antatlOn, avmg natice m WrItIng 'am t e reas~ 

h~~ft:~,in~c, urer af the failure af any Canstable ar Callectar as afare­
, said, shall farthwith thereupon, withaut any ather ar further 

warrant, assess the sum the said deficient Canstable or Cal­
h~ctaris deficient, upan the inhabitants and estates af s~ch 
tawn ar plantatian in manner ,as the sum so. cammitted to. 

!Ind commit to such defj.cient Canstable ar Collectar was assessed, and 
~~~s~abl~e~c, cbmmit the same to. same ather Canstable ar Callectar with 
to collect. warrant to. callect; and in default thereaf the Treasurer af 
If not, treaEUl'~ • . • • • ~ 
ertoissuewar- thIS State IS dIrected and empawered to. issue a warrant af 
~~!di:!~S distress, against such deficient Assessars far the whale sum 
~ESmors for which may remain due fram such deficient Canstable 0.1' 

~- .--.. -.--~. _ .. ------- -- ---
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'Collector which shall be executed in the same manner as 3.6~Ount of de-, clency. 
is prescribed in this Act for serving other warrants of dis~ . 
'tress, which may be issued by such Treasurer: P.rovided 
-always, That such Constable or Collector failing of his duty Proviso-Can-

•. ., stable still tili-
as aforesaId, for whose default the town, or plantatIOn IS an- ble to town, 

swerable, as before expressed, shall, at all times afterwards, te~~uft~r his 

be liable to the action or suit of the inhabitants, in their cor-
porate capacity, for all 'such sum and sums as were assess-
ed upon the same through his defect, and for other dam-
ages occurring to them thereby. And in case of the decease Exe:u.tor3 and 

. • aruDlDlstrators 
of any Constable or Collector in any town, plantatIOn or of deceased 

. . h b" h' h' d' - d h f h" constable or pans, elore IS aVlDg a Juste t e accounts 0 IS assess~ collector to 

ments to. him committed to collect, for such town, plantation md~et uhi~ and 
• " .' a JUs ~ ac-

or parIsh, the executors or admmlstrators of such Constable counts With 

or Collector shall, within two months after his decease, settle :h:~o':'et_ 
ilnd make up accounts with the Assessors of the said to~, tied: 

plantation or parish, of such P?l't of the assessment as was 
received and collected by the deceased Constable or Collec-
tor, in his life time, with which such executors' or adminis-
trators shall be chargeable in -like manner as, the deceased 
Constable or Collector should be, if living; and such Asses-

. SOl'S shall thereupon procure and ap,point, in writing, some 
suitable person, a' Collector to perfect such collection; and and assessor. 

the person so appointed, is accordingly hereby empowered to appoint some person to 
and required to execute all such powers as were granted perfec~ suc,h 

'. ." collection, WIth 
to the deceased Constable or Collector: and If the execu- powers, ~c. 

tors or administrators of any Constable or Collector so de- Liability ofex-

d h · full . 11 d h . d ecutors, ~c. cease ,not avmg y co ecte t e assessment commItte , failing to settle 

shall 'fail of making up and settling the account of what was account., ~c. 
received by the deceased as aforesaid, before the expiration 
of the time aforesaid, such executors or administrators shall 
be chargeable with the whole sum committed to their testa-
tor or intestate, in case there be sufficient assets in the same . ,. 
manner the deceased Constable or Collector should be, if 
living. . 

SEC. 44. Be it fiu"the?" enacted, That if the Constable or Treasurer; of 

Collector of any town, plantation or parish within this State counties, . 

h 
". . , towns, pansh-

to w om any county, town, plantauon or parIsh rates or as- ~s, ~c •• may 
ts h II h b . d ISsue thetr EesslIl:en s a ave een commItte to collect, shall be re- warrants 

miss in his duty, by neglecting to collect and pay· in the same ~ainst deli-I' . Clent or neg l-
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gent collect- to the Treasurer of such county, town, plantation or paris-b, 
or3. 

by the time fixed in the warrant t9 him directed, such Treas~ 
urer is hereby empowered to issue his warrant returnable in 

- ninety days under his hand and seal directed to the Sheriff 
of the county or hIs deputy (who are hereby respectively di­
rected and empowered to execute the same) to cause such 
sum or sums of money as such Constable or Collector hath 

To be levied not paid in,'to be levied by distress and sale of his estate 
by distress, - I I' h l'f h b ~c. rea or persona, returnmg t e overp us; 1 any t ere e ; 

and for want of such estate to take the body of such Consta­
ble-or -Collector and him imprison until he pay the-same; 
and the warrant shall be_ in substance as follows: 

Form of-such (SEAL)SS. A. B. Treasurer of the -
warrant. 

ofB. in the said county: To the Sheriff of- the county of 
or his deputy, Greeting. 

Wher-eas C-D.- 0f. aforesaid [ addition] on the 
day of being a of rates and taxes granted and 
agreed on by the aforesaid, had a list of assessments; 
duly made by the Assessors of the' aforesaid, amoUnt­
ing to the sum of committed to him, with a warrant un­
der their hands, directing and empowering him to collect the 
several suins in-the -said assessment m~ntioned, and pay the 
same to th~ Treasurer of aforesaid by the 
day of - '; bilt the said C. D. bath been, remiss in his 
duty by law required, and hath neglected to collect the sev-­
eral sums aforesaid, and pay the same to the Treasurer of 
theaforesaid-; and there still remains due thereof 
the sum of , and the said C. D. still negl!!cts to pay 
the same; you are hereby iii the name of the State of Maine 
required forthwith to levy the aforesaid sum of by 
distress· and sale of the estate real or personal of the said,C. 
D; anclpay the same unto the Treasurer of the said _ , 
returning the overplus, if any there be, to the said C. D. 
and for want of such estate to take the body of the said C. 
D. and him commit to the gaol in the county aforesaid, 
there to remain_imtil hehaspaid the sumof - _ , with forty 

1 cents for this warrant, together witli your fees, or that he be 
otherwise discharged therefro~ by order of law; and make 
return of this warrant to myself or mysuccessor, as Treas­
urer of the said , within ninety days from this time~ 
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with your doings therein. 
this day of 
thousand eight hundred and 

Given under my hand and seal, 
in the, year of our Lord one 
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SEC. 45. Be it +urther enacted, That all executions or Warra.nts 01' 
. J I - executIons to 

warrants of distress, that have been, or may hereafter be is- be returned to 

h T f h· S b h T f treasurers by sued by t e .. reasurer 0 t IS tate or y t e reasurer 0 whom issued, 

any county, town, plantation or parish,against any Consta-
ble or Collector which hath been or may be hereafter de-
livered to the Sheriff of any county within this State, or his 
deputy, such Sheriff or deputy shall make return 'of his do-
ings thereon unto ,the Treasurer who issued the same exe-
cution 'Or warrant of distress, within areasonable time after 
the return day in the same mentioned,with the money, if 
any, thfl-t he hath received and collected by virtue. thereof; 
and where the same shall necessarily be returned unsatis- jj"ndd if unsbatis. 

e may e 
lied, or satisfied in part only, such Treasurer may issue an renewed. 

alias for such sum as may remain due on the return of 
the first, and so toties quoties; which reasonable time after the 
return'day shall be computed at the rate of forty eighthours 
for every ten miles distance from the dwelling house of the 
Sheriff. or 'his deputy, to the place where the warrant may 
be returnable ;, and any Sheriff or deputy Sheriff, that shall Liabilities of 

k ~l c. I . .. £ d . . h . h sheriff. ~c. for .rna e UelaU t m accountmg or, an paymg m t e momes e negle~ting to 

ma'y have collected and received of any deficient Constable execute anhd 
. , return sue 

or Colhictor, by execution or warrant of distress as afore- precepts. 

said, or in making return of his doings within r'easonable 
. time as aforesaid, shall be liable to pay the whole sum in 

stich execution or warr,ant of distressmeiltioried; and the Treasurers 

Treasurer of this State, and the Treasurers of the coUnties, ~~;:s:;~~~ 
towns, plantations and parishes respectively, are. hereby au- suc~ deficient 

sheriffs to be 
thorized and empowered to make out their warrants res- collected by 

pectively, dir'ected to . the Coroner of' such courity, where Coroners. 

any Sheriff or his deputy is deficient as aforesaid, requiring 
them respectively as aforesaid to distr'ain for the same, upon 
the estate, real or 'personal of such' deficient Sheriff or ,his 
deputy, as is before directed herein, with respect to the 
Sheriff or his deputy making distress upon the estate of de-
ficient Constables or Collectors; which warrant the Coron-
er of any county respeCtively is hereby empowered and reo 
quired to execute. 
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Mo~e of ex- SEC. 46. Be ~'t furthe1' enacted, That any officer who may 
ecutmg treas- '" 
nrers' war- have occaSIOn to dlstram any personal property of any defi-
raute. cient Constable or Coll~ctor, by force of any warrant of dis­

tress or execution issued by the Treasurer of the State, or by 
the Treasurer of any county, town, plantation or' parish, shall 
proceed in the sale of said personal property, in the same 
manner such officer'by hlw is obligcd to proceed in serving 
executions upon judgments obtained by creditors against 
their debtors, where personal estate is fake1.1 for satisfying 
the same. 

~ode of levy; SEC. 47. Be itfurthe1' enacted, That when any execution 
mg treasurers .. 
executions or or warrant of dIstress Issued by the Treasurer of the State, 
warrants on T f ' I' - . h h real estate of or reasurer 0 any county, town, p antatIOn or pans to t e 
deficient con· Sheriff or his deputy or to the Coroner shall be levied on 
stables, sher· , , 
iB"s, ~~. the lands, tenements or hereditaments of any deficient Con-

stable, Sheriff or deputy, in every such case the 'officer ex­
ecuting such warrant of distress, shall make sale thereof at 
public vendue to the highest bidder, and execute a good 
deed or deeds of bargain and sale thereof, to the purchaser, 
having first given notice of the time and place of sale, by 
posting advertisements, at least fourteen days previous there­
to, in two or more public places in the town or place where 
such land~ or tenements lie, as also in the two adjacent 
towns; and all deeds and conveyances of any such .lands or 

I tenements duly executed as aforesaid, shall be good and ef­
fectual in law unto the purchaser, his heirs and assigns forev~ 
er to all intents and purposes, as though executed by the de­
ficientConstable; Sheriff or deputy; and in case the produce 
of such lands and tenements shall not satisfy the sum or 
sums, mentioncd in the said warrant or warrants of distress, 
together with reasonable charges arising th~reon; then the 

. Treasprer issuing such warrant, shall issue- an alias execution 
or warrant of distress for such remaining srim or sums, and 
the officer executing the same, for want of estate, shall take 
the duty of such deficient Constable, Collector or .deputy 
Sheriff, and him commit unto the common gaol of the county 
whcJeto he belongs until he shall 'pay the same: Provided 

~h~i~:~I.r~. ~l1vays, That whe~ any Constable, Collect?r or deputy Sher­
committed. Iff shall be commItted to goal for default m payment of any 
lDay hal'e hb· . . h' -
erty of yard. taxcs commItted to 1m to collect, such Constable, Collector~ 
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~i' deputy Sheriff shall-be admitted to the liberty of the gaol 
yard; they proc;udng sUfficient bonds in the same manner 
as by law is prescribed for other debtors. -
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SEc.4B. Be'itJurthercnacted, Th~t whenever a Consta~ ~::.:~rso}o 
ble or Collector of any (own, plantatJOn ,or parish, shall be constable, ~c, 

I ' 'b' f h' A ' h II b I Ii I fi taken in elee-ta ren on executIOn y VIrtue 0 . t IS ct, It s a e aw u or culion, a copy 

th'e Assessors of such. town, plantation or parisli; for the time :en~~ -:se:J; 

being if they see fit, to demand and receive of the Constable hands unset-
• ., . tied, with evi-
or Collector, taken as aforesaId, a true copy- of any or all dence,~c, ~'c, 
the assessments which as Constable or Collector : aforesaid, ' 
he' had in his hands unsettled, at the time of.' being taken as 
aforesaid, .with·the whole evidence of all paym'ents'on the 
assessments demanded as aforesaid; arid in case the said Further pro. 

Constable or Collector, taken as aforesaid, shall upon being ~:i'i~~~~s oop 
demanded thereto, deliver up to the said Assessors, all. the suchcopy,~c, 

, . and settlement 
assessments, which he as Constable or Collector as aforesaid with assessors, 

shall have in his hands unsettled; together 1\'-ith the whole 
evidence of aU payments on the assessments demanded as, 
aforesaid, then the said Constable or Collector shall receive 
such credit as the said Assessors, from an inspection of his 
assessments shall adjudge him entitled to; and the said 
Collector or Constable taken as aforesaid shall be holden 
for the payment for such sum or sums of money, as shall . 
be found deficient, after being credited as aforesaid; and Towns, ~c 

the same town, plantation or parish may proceed to the :a~h~~~~e~~l_ 
choice of another Collector at any other time besides the lector!o finish 

collectIOn, 
annual meeting, in March or: April, to finish the collections 
on the same assessments, who shall be s'worn to the faithful 
discharge of his office; and the Assessors for the time being 
respectively, cinreceiving the assessment as aforesaid shall 
make and deliver to the pame Collector chosen and sworn 
as aforesaid, a warrant or warrants for finishing the collec-
tions last aforesaid in form prescribed, mutatis mutandis, and Such collect­

the same Collector shall proceed to finish such collections ~~~ powers,. 

in the s~me manner as Consta,bles or other Collectors are 
to proceed in collecting like species of rates I'll' ,taxes; and Proceedings in 

if any Constable or Collector taken as aforesaid shall on ctaSbelsu~~ con' 
sa e, "=' c. re-

demand as aforesaid, refuse to exhibit and deliver up his fuse to deli.er 

assessments, with the evidence as aforesaid, he shall forth- :'nt~:s:~~: 
'th 'h b h ffi k' h' fi 'd dence ...,'C Wl ,elt er y teo eel' ta mg 1m as a oresal , or by " 
VOL. II. 6' 
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warrant from some Justice of the Peace, be committed to 
the common gaol of the county there to remain u'iltil he 
shall exhibit the same for the purpose aforesaid: and the 
Assessors of such town, plantation; or parish are hereby 
empowered to take the duplicate or copies of the records of 
such assessments, if the same are recorded, and the same 
copies to deliver to the collector chosen as last aforesaid, 
who, having received the same and a warrant therefor, shall 
proceed to finish the collection of the rates and taxes'in the' 
same assessments mentioned, of the persons who did not pay 
the same to the C<mstable or Collector taken' as aforesaid: 
PrIYVided always, That the Collectors chosen to finish the 
collections afores'aid, on averment of payment by the per­
son or persons assessed to the Constable or Collector taken 
as aforesaid, and denial of payment to the Collector fOl' fin" 
ishing the said collecti0Ds shall not proceed to distrain or 
imprison any person; vnless a vote of such town, plantation, 
or parish, is :first had therefor; and certified to the same Col­
lector by the Clerk of such town, plantation or parish. 

Where towlis, SEC. 49. Be' it further enacted, That where any to-wn 
~c. neglect to shall neglect to choose a Constable or Collector, or if any 
choose consla~ . 
bles orc?llect- plantation shall neglect to choose a Collector to gather tp.e 
ors shenff, " d b h L . I' h' h &c: empower- rates or taxes' grante y t e egIS ature, t at '.m suc 
ce! to collect. case, the Sheriff of the county, or his deputy, shall be 

and hereby is empowereq and directed to coll.ect suc,h rates 
or taxes, having received an asse~sment made of the pro­
portion of the several persons ratable in suc~ town or plan­
tation; together with a warrant under the hands of such As­
sessors as shall be appointed by, the CO,urt of Sessions in the 
county where such deficient town or plantation lies, or un .. " 
del' the hands of the ,Assessors of such town or plan~' 

pjantalions tation duly chosen by them respectively~ 
neglecting to· 
choose consla- SEC. 50. Be it fU1·ther enacted, That if any or-the planta. 
bhle., .lirc. eor tions aforesaid shall neglect to choose Constables or Collec­
e OOSlDg r -
miss collect- tors as aforesaid,' or if the' Constables or, Collectors chosen 
j:~i ~:~.:~" . by any such plantation and ~ccepting silchtrust; shall be re-
penallles, lire.. I h' d t . h' hIt as toil'lls. mISS; or neg ect t ell' u y,' ill every su~ case, suc , p an a-

,tion shall be proceeded with in the same 'manner as by this 
Act is provided in the case of deficient towns, and such de­
ficient ConstalJles or ColleCtors shall be,: and hereby are 
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made liable to the .same penalties, to be recovered by the 
same procesfj as by this Act is provided in the ca.se of defi­
cient Constables or CplIectors chosep by towns, 
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. SEC •. 51. Be it fitrther enacted, That the Sheriff or his Mode of pro- . 
, , ceedin" to col~ 

deputy, upon the receIvmg such.assessment and warrant for lect l~,es' by 

collecting it, shall forthwh):I post in some public place of the ~~.liJf or dep­

town or plantation assessed, an attested copy of such assess:- ' 
ment and warrant, and shall make no distress for any of the 
sums so assessed, till after thirty days from his posting it 
'up; and any person or persons' paying th~ sum or sums re~ 
spectively assessed on him or them to the Sheriff, before the 
expiration of the aforesaid thirty day~, shall pay at the rate 
of five per centum over and above t4e sum assessed to the 
Sheriff for his fees, and no more; but ail such as shall ne-
glect to pay the sum or sums assesse!'!, l)~y~md the thirty 
days, after posting up the copy of the. a,ssessment as afore-
said, shall be proceeded against by the, Sheriff by way of 
distress or commitment to gaol in the ml}9ner. Collectors are 
by this Act direc~ed and empowered to p,istrain, or cqmmit 
to gaol; and the said Sheriff or his deputy! m,ay require suit-
able a,id for that purpose, and they shall each one p.ay the 
fees for ,the Sheriff's service and' travel, as in other <;:ases" 
where distress is made or the person committed., ' 

SEC. 52. Be it fu,1'thej' enacted, That when any officer, ap~ 0!l'<;ers, com­

pointed for collecting any rates or assessments by virtue 6f :l~~r ~~~ 
any warrant, shall, for want of goods or chattels whereof to i=en~~t 
make distress, take the body of any person and commit him leave' copy of 

, warrant and 
to prison he shall give an attested copy of his warrant unto amount of a~-

h k f 'h' d h 'f d h' sessment, ~'c, t e eeper 0 t e prISOn, an t ere upon certt y un er IS ". .' 
hand the Bum such person is to pay as his proportion to the 
assessment, with the cost of taking ,and committing: and that 
for want ,of goods or chattels, whereon to m8J{e distress;he 
has taken his body; and such attested copy with the certifi-
cate thereon under the hand of the officer, shall bea suffi-
cient warrant to require the prison keeper to receiv~ and 
keep such person in custody until he shall pay his rate, PI', 

assessment as' aforesaid, and ch~rgesof imprisonment with 
thirty three cents for the copy of the lvarrant: P-ronideil; nen~ 
ertheless, A.ny person cOJIlJIlltted to gaol for his taxes, shall Libertyofyard 

h h l'b f hId h' . allowed to per­ave tel erty 0 t e gaoyar , upon IS procurIng suffi-, SODS ~ com-' 

f~ent bonds as is by law qirected for other debtors. mitted. 
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Wben persons SEC. 53. Be it further enacted, That when any person 
committed for , ' , 
tnes, are dis-standing comllltted as aforesaId, for any tax'due to the State, 
cbarged as h t hall b' l'b d fr' h 'tID ' t poor debtors, or to t e coun y, s e 1 erate , om ,suc coroml en , 
thowns, ~c, by virtue of an Act entitled" An Act for the relief of,poor olden to pay' , , , 
tax, prIsoners confined m gaol for taxes;" III everysucp. case 

the town or plantation from whose Assessors, :the warrant, 
by yirtue of which such prisoner was committed, was issued, 
shall be holden to pay the whole tax required of such town 
or plantation. " 

When persons SEC. 54~ Provided: .!lnd be it fttrther enacted, That when 
fr::i~~a~~ed any' person who shall be imprisoned for the non payment 
Folbor debtoIb'sl of the' proportion of any tax, shall be discharged froin the 
Oa ,consta e 
liable to confinement by virtue of said Act, the Collector or Consta, 
~~;;m~i:d ble making such imprisonment, shall ~ot be discharged of 
;~~:n~.~~ethe proportion which was due from such person,' but shall 

be holden to pay the same, unless such imprisonment shall 
'be made within one year next after the commitment of such 
tax to such C?llectcr or Constable, or unless the inhabit~ 
ants of such town or place, in legal town meeting shall see 
fit to abate the same to such Collector or Constable. 

Officer's fees SEC. 55. Be it furthe?' enacted, That in case of distress 
on commit- ..c h f h ffi ment and dL~ or, commItment lor tenon payment o· taxes, teo cer 
tress. concerned therein, shall be entitled to the same, fees which 

Sheriffs by law are; or may be entitled to for levying execu~ 
tions; saving that the trayel in case of distress, shall' be 

_ computed only from the dwelling house of the officer mal{ing 

·Towns may 
appoint tbeir 
treasurer a 
collector of 
t~es, 

such distress, to the. place where the distress may be made, 
SEC. 56. Be it fu?,the?' enacted, That it may be lawful for 

the inhabitants of any town within this State at their meet-. 
ing ill the' month of March or April annually, to appoint 
their Treasurer a Collector of taxes in their said towns; 
and the Treasurer so appointed shall be and hehere1:Jy is 
empowered to sub~tit:Ute a;nd appoint under him such num-, 

and bemay~p, bel' of deputies or assistants; as may be necessary; which 
~~~~d~~~t,s, deputies or assistants, so appqinted, shall give bonds for the 

, faithful discharge oftheir duty, in such sums, and with such 
sureties, as the Selectmen of such town shall think proper; 

Tbeir powers. and the sa,id Collector and his deputies shall have the same 
powers as ~~e yesteq in Collecto~s ·of ta~es chpsen for that 
purpose~ 
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. SEC. '57. Be it further e.nacted, That all such inhabitants Inhabitants of 
. •. such tOlVns 

.of the said towns, who shall voluntanlypay the saId Collec- voluntarily 

.tor or his deputy within thirty days· next after the delivery ~~[~ ~:~~~il1 
of their tax bills, the amount of their respective taxes, shall periods to 

treasUl'er en .. 
be entitled to aIi abatement of such sum as said town at their titled· to' ouch 

annual meeting may agree upon, on the amount of their said :.!:~m;~i as 

taxes; and such inhabitants as shall voluntarily pay their agreeupou. 

taxes to the said Collector or his deputy within sixty days af-
ter the delive'ry of their tax bills; shall be entitled to an a-
Jmtement of such sum as may be agreed upon as aforesaid , 
on the amount of their said taxes; and all such inhabitants 
as shall voluntarily pay to the said Collector or ,his deputy, 
within one hundred anq twenty days after. the delivery of 

. their tax bills shall be entitled to an abatement on t~e amount 
of their said taxes, of such sum as may be agreed upon as a-
foresaid. 

SEC.' 58. Be it ftu·thej· enacted That all such taxes as T~xe~ not so 
• . , • • paid 10, how 

shall not have been paId in agreeably _ to the prOVIsIOns of collected. 

the fifty-seventh section of this Act, shall and may be col-
lectedby the collector or his deputy, or deputies, agreeably 
to the other provisions of this Act. 

SEC. 59. Be it further enacted That the Assessors of any Assessors in 
. . '. _ towns regulat .. 

tOWIl, whIch shall at theIr annual meetmg, regulate the col- i?g'the collee-

I . f· h . bl h . . f h' A tion of taxes ectIOno t err taxes, agreea y to t e prOVIsIOns 0 L IS ct, by treasurer, 

shall assess their taxes in due form, and deposit the same in :~~'c~~,L .to 
the hands of the Treasurer for cqllection, together with a 
warrant for that purpose, after he shall have been duly qual-
. ified, together with his deputy or deputies; and at the same 
time shall post up notifications thereof, together with a copy 
of the fifty-seventh section of this Act, in one or more public 
places within said town. 

SEC. 60;' Be itfoj·the1· enacted,' That it may be lawful Town tr.easur-
. ~~~~ 

for any town Treasurer who may also have been chosen a collector,' may 

'C II II T "d de' h fir issue warrants o ec tor as we as reasurer, as IS proVl e lOr m t e ty - of rustress, ~c. ' 

sixth section of this Act, to issue his warrant to the Sheriff of against aftdelin• 
, • quents er 

the county, or his deputy, or to any Constable of the same e.xpiration of 

d' , h' , d' . h f tunes fised for town, rrectmg t em to . Istram t e person or property 0 payment of 

any pei-son or persons, who may be delinquent in the pay- taxes • 

. ~ent of taxes after the expiration ofthe time fixed for the 
paYlIlent thereof by any vote 9f such town; which warrants 
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Form of such shall be of the same tenor with the warrant prescribed to b~ 
warrants and 
time of return. issued by Selectmen or Assessors for the collecting or gath-
~c. .' fhS .. ermg m Q t e tate rates or assessments, mutat~s mutandM. 

And the said' officers shall make a return" of their warrants 
with their dom:gs thereon to the said Treasurer and Collec­
tor wit~in thirty days from the date thereof: Provided how-

Proviso. ever, That nothing in this Act shall prevent the said Trea­
surer and Collector whenever there may be a probability of 
losing a tax, from distraining the person or property of any 
individual, before the expiration of the time fixed by the 
votes of said town. 

Officers duty SEC. 61.' Be it further enacted, That it shall be the duty 
to execute . -'-
warrants from of said 'officers to execute all warrants they may receive 
treasurer and f 'd T d C II h how.' rom Sa! ,reasurer an 0 ector, pursue t e same process 

in distraining the persons or property of delinquents, as Col;. 
lectors of taxes are authorized to do and perform; and for 
-collecting the sum of mOQey due on said warrant, receive 
the fees that are allowed by law for levying executions in 

~rovided, no· personal actions: Provided however, Before the skid officers 
tice from treas- , • • 
llrer shall be shall serve any warrant, they shall dehver to the delmquent, 
left "ith delin- I h" h I I' f b d fr quent, stating or eave at IS or er usua pace'o a 0 e a summons om 
amhount ~nd said Treasurer and Collector, stating the amount due, and 
lV en to ue . 
p~ia: that unless the same is paid within ten days from the, time 

of leaving said summons, into the town Treasury with twen~ 
ty cents for said .smnmons, his 91' her property will be dis­
trained·a.c·cording to law . 

. What shall be' SEC. 62. Be it further enacted, That the affidavit of any 
legal evidence • • 
.of notice for disrnterested person taken before a JustIce of the Peace, of 
t:. of lands, the posting notifications required for the sale of any land 

, which shall be sold by' any Sheriff, Constable or Collector 
in th~ execution of his office, may be used in evidence of 
the fact 'of notice upon any' trial of the validity of such sale: 
P"ovided, That such affidavit, made on one of the original 
advertisements, or' on a copy of one of them, shall be filed 
'a~d recorded in the Registry of Deeds o,f the county or dis~ 
trict where the land lies, ;ithin six months .. 

,"'h?n~s!ates SEC. 63. Be it furtlw' enacted, That if the estate of any 
of mdlvlduals , h b' . h b' ( b' . A A are taken for m a' Itant or m a Itants not emg an ssessor or sse~ 

tdelin~u"..~cy ?f SOl'S of any town or plantation)' shaH be levied upon and 
oWn::., ~c. In 

certain cases, taken as directed in fhe twenty second section Qf t~is ~ct! 
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he or they shall _have an action or actions ~gainst the'town mode ~d na-
• ture of IDdetu-

or plantation, to recover the full value of the estate so levIed nity for such 
- d k . h . h d t th inhabitants. upon an ta en, WIt mterest t ereon, compute a e 

l'at~ of twelve per centum per annum, from the time the said 
~tate ~as taken, with legal costs of suit: .and at the trial, 
the plaintiff or plaintiffs shall be admitted toprovethe real 
and true value of the estate so taken, at the time the same 
was levied upon. And in order that such action or actions 
-may be -supported against a plantation: 
. SEC. 64. Be it further enacted, That each plantation in PI~tations 

. h' h S -' subject to' thIS State, from w IC any tate tax or taxes now rem am same liabilities 

clue anp unassessed, or from which any State or county tax ~~~h\~':."s!~. 
shall hereafter be rt:quired as aforesaid; be and hereby- is 
made a body politic and corporate for the purposes afore-
said, and liable to such action or actions, with full power to 
defend the same in the same manner as towns by law may 
defend suits against them. 

- [Approved March 21, 1821.] 

--:00:--

CHAPTER CXVII. 

An Act to provide for the Education of Youth. 

Whereas the Constitution of thls State has declarea that a generol iliffusion of Preamble. 
the advantages of educatiou is essential to the preservatiou of the rights and lib-
erties of the people, nud has made -it the duty of the Legislature to require the 
several towns to mnke suitable provision at their own e:<pense for the support 
and m~tenance of public .chools: -

SEC. 1. BE it enac~ed by .the Senate and House of Jlep1'e- Amountoim~. 
sentatives, in Legislatitre -assembled, That every tow~ and ne

y
all-to he. and-. nu y raIse 

plantation shalLmmuaUy. raise and expend for the mainte- and expeuded 

d
· I' - . for schools, in 

Dap.ce an support of schoo s therem,.to be taught by school each town and 

masters duly qualified, a sum of money including the mcome plantation. 

of any ir"tcorpOI:ated school fund not l~ss than forty cents 
for each inhabitilnt, theuumber to be cOIl}-puted according 
to the next pre'ceding census of the Stat~;by which the rep, 
resentation thereof has been apportion!~:.Pr07Jided,· That 
a part,not exceeding one third of the money allotted to any 
district, may, if the district so deter.mine, be applied to the 
support of a school taught by a n;J.istr~s~, or when the sum 
50 allotted to a district in any.year;··sp.aILnot exceed thirty 
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